

No. 07-210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JOHN BRIDGE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PHOENIX BOND & INDEMNITY CO., et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF FOR MCKESSON CORPORATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
BETH S. BRINKMANN
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-1544

Counsel for McKesson Corporation

FEBRUARY 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR MCKESSON CORPORATION AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
CONGRESS INCORPORATED COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES, INCLUDING JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE BY THE PLAINTIFF, INTO PRIVATE CIVIL RICO ACTIONS PREDICATED ON MAIL FRAUD	9
A. This Court’s Longstanding Interpretation Of The “By Reason Of” Requirement In The Civil RICO Cause Of Action, 18 U.S.C. § 1964(c), Relies On The Common Law	10
1. Interpretation of Section 1964(c) is guided by the common law principles applicable to “comparable litigation,” and a Section 1964(c) civil RICO cause of action predicated on mail fraud is comparable to a common law fraud action	10
2. Justifiable reliance by the plaintiff is a necessary component of causation in any common law fraud action	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The ruling below violates well-settled principles of common law fraud	19
B. The Common Law Does Not Support The Judgment Below Allowing Respondents To Seek Treble Damages Without Any Showing That They Directly And Justifiably Relied On The Alleged Fraud	20
1. A third party’s reliance on a fraud defendant’s purported misrepresentation does not satisfy the common law fraud reliance requirement.....	20
2. Allowance of “scheme” liability for criminal prosecution under Section 1341 does not eliminate the common law reliance requirement for a person seeking civil RICO treble damages under Section 1964(c) for an alleged injury “by reason of” predicate mail fraud	24
3. A presumption of reliance has no place in common law fraud, and thus is inapplicable to civil RICO predicated on mail fraud	27
C. The Common Law Reliance Requirement Ensures That Civil RICO Predicated On Mail Fraud Does Not Become A Business Tort Statute For Disappointed Competitors Or Parties To Commercial Contracts.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Civil RICO mail fraud class actions will proliferate if plaintiffs are not required to prove their own justifiable reliance	29
2. Even if the Court chose to depart from common law principles, any allowance for third-party reliance should preclude recovery for derivative injuries	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. Partnership v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14, 28, 29
<i>Bechtel v. Bohannon</i> , 153 S.E. 316 (N.C. 1930).....	17
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	16
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Cement & Concrete Workers Dist. Council Welfare Fund v. Lollo</i> , 148 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Financial Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	30
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Ellis v. Hale</i> , 373 P.2d 382 (Utah 1962).....	21
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Freeman v. Venner</i> , 120 Mass. 424 (1876).....	15
<i>Greenville National Bank v. National Hardwood Co.</i> , 217 N.W. 786 (Mich. 1928).....	17, 26
<i>Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.</i> , No. 2001-cv-05641, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93085 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2006)	32
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Anza</i> , 373 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	21, 34
<i>Johnson v. Aronson Furniture Co.</i> , No. 96 C 117, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14454 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 1998).....	32
<i>Leff v. Olympic Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n</i> , No. 86 C 3026, 1987 WL 12921 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 1987)	33
<i>McCracken v. West</i> , 17 Ohio 16 (1848).....	17
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Services, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	12, 25, 35
<i>Pasley v. Freeman</i> , 3 T.R. 51, 100 Eng. Rep. 450 (1789).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 32
<i>Peek v. Gurney</i> , (1873) L.R. 6 H.L. 377	17
<i>Peterson v. H & R Block Tax Services, Inc.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Regents of University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 06-1341 (Jan. 22, 2008).....	31
<i>Ruffing v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 764 N.Y.S.2d 462 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2003), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 621 (2004).....	22
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance National Indemnity Insurance Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 819 (2003).....	31
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	4
<i>Sikes v. Teleline, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 884 (2002).....	19, 28, 32
<i>Stoneridge Investment v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	26, 29
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litigation</i> , 188 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	29, 32
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	22
<i>Van Swall v. Derschug</i> , 257 N.Y.S. 206 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1932)	26
<i>VanDenBroeck v. CommonPoint Mortgage Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Williamson v. Patterson</i> , 106 S.W.2d 753 (Tex. Civ. App. 1937)	16, 20
 STATUTES:	
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, Pub. L. No. 91-452, tit. IX, 84 Stat. 941 (1970)..... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3, 12, 24, 25, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1343	3
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	30
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Cooley on Torts</i> (2d ed. 1888).....	17, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W. Page Keeton, <i>The Ambit of a Fraudulent Representor's Responsibility</i> , 17 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1938).....	16
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958).....	22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (13th ed. 1886).....	16
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>An Empirical Examination of Attorneys' Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation</i> (Federal Judicial Center 2005).....	30
